
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

20 

21 

22 
23 
24 
25 

28 
29 
30 
31 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

STATE OF HAWAII 
TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE, 201 8 

2538 H.B. NO . S.D. H . D . ~  2 

PROPOSED 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 
RELATING TO AGRICULTURE. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII: 

SECTION 1. Act 119, Session Laws of Hawaii 2015, as 

amended by Act 124, Session Laws of Hawaii 2016, and Acts 29 and 

49, Session Laws of Hawaii 2017, is amended as follows: 

1. By amending section 47, item A.8.02., to read: 

" 8 . 0 2 .  LIVE STOCK FEED MILL, OAHU 

CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE 
ESTABLISHMENT OF A FEED MILL TO BE 
LOCATED [W T I E  VIC1IP:ITY 9-F 

PROJECT TO INCLUDE SITE WORK AND 
ALL PROJECT RELATED COSTS. THE 
LEGISLATURE FINDS AND DECLARES THAT 
THE APPROPRIATION IS IN THE PUBLIC 
INTEREST, HEALTH, SAFETY, AND 
GENERAL WELFARE OF THE STATE. 

T T  T ~ T T C V T I D T A T  n T ~ ~ ~ ]  OPJ OAHU. 

CONSTRUCTION 
EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL FUNDING AGR 

400 
3,600 

C 4,OOOC" 

2. By amending section 47, item A.8.05., to read: 

" 8 . 0 5 .  [-H=IC C I c z I C E S T E R  , I  
WASTE STREAM RECYCLING 
FACILITY, OAHU 

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR 
[ -=: I L I c ::I 7 E s T = ] WASTE 
STREAM RECYCLING EQUIPMENT TO 
PROCESS BIOWASTE. THE LEGISLATURE 
FINDS AND DECLARES THAT THE 
APPROPRIATION IS IN THE PUBLIC 

HB2538 SD2 PROPOSED LRB 18-2217-1.doc 

I lllllllllllllllllllll Ill11 1111l Ill1 llllllllllllllll YII 1l1lll1111lll llllllllll11/1l111l1111111111 Ill IlIllll111llI llllllllllllllllllllllllllll lllllllllllllllllllllIIIlIl11111lll1111l11111l111111l 
1 



7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

Page 2 

INTEREST, HEALTH, SAFETY, AND 
GENERAL WELFARE OF THE STATE. 

PLANS 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

TOTAL FUNDING AGR 

2538 H.B. NO ' H . D . ~  S.D. 2 

PROPOSED 

1 
1 

948 
C 950C" 

SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital 

improvement projects amended by this Act shall not lapse at the 

end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriations are 

made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations 

unencumbered as of June 30, 2019, shall lapse as of that date. 

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed 

and stricken. New statutory material is underscored. 

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 

HB2538 SD2 PROPOSED LRB 18-2217-1.doc 2 

111 lllllllllll liillllllllllll II I II 1111 llllllll II llllllllll II I I II I lllillllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll11111111llllllllllIIllllII1llllIII 



2538 H.B.NO ' S.D. H . D . ~  2 

PROPOSED 

Report Title: 
State Budget; Agriculture; DOA; Capital Improvement Projects; 

Description: 
Amends descriptions of capital improvement projects related to 
Live Stock Feed Mill and Waste Stream Recycling Facility in the 
General Appropriations Act of 2015, as amended. (SD2 Proposed) 

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent. 

HB2538  SD2 PROPOSED LRB 18-2217-1.doc 

IIlllI II.RIIllI-I llllllll I1I111 II II I I II Ill II Ill II I I Il,lIIIIlllllillllllll lllllllllllllllllldlllllllllllllllllllllIlldllll111 1111 


