A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO AGRICULTURE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. Act 119, Session Laws of Hawaii 2015, as
2	amended by Act 124, Session Laws of Hawaii 2016, and Acts 29 and
3	49, Session Laws of Hawaii 2017, is amended as follows:
4	1. By amending section 47, item A.8.02., to read:
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18	CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A FEED MILL TO BE LOCATED [IN THE VICINITY OF CAMPBELL INDUSTRIAL PARK,] ON OAHU. PROJECT TO INCLUDE SITE WORK AND ALL PROJECT RELATED COSTS. THE LEGISLATURE FINDS AND DECLARES THAT THE APPROPRIATION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST, HEALTH, SAFETY, AND GENERAL WELFARE OF THE STATE. CONSTRUCTION 400 EQUIPMENT 3,600 TOTAL FUNDING AGR C 4,000C"
20 21	2. By amending section 47, item A.8.05., to read:
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	"8.05. [THERMOPHILIC BIODICESTER,] WASTE STREAM RECYCLING FACILITY, OAHU PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR [A THERMOPHILIC BIODICESTER] WASTE STREAM RECYCLING EQUIPMENT TO PROCESS BIOWASTE. THE LEGISLATURE FINDS AND DECLARES THAT THE APPROPRIATION IS IN THE PUBLIC

H.B. NO. 2538 H.D. 1 S.D. 2 PROPOSED

1 2 3 4 5 6	INTEREST, HEALTH, SAFETY, AND GENERAL WELFARE OF THE STATE. PLANS 1 DESIGN 1 CONSTRUCTION 948 TOTAL FUNDING AGR C 950C"
7	SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital
8	improvement projects amended by this Act shall not lapse at the
9	end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriations are
10	made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations
11	unencumbered as of June 30, 2019, shall lapse as of that date.
12	SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed
13	and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.
14	SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

Report Title:

State Budget; Agriculture; DOA; Capital Improvement Projects;

Description:

Amends descriptions of capital improvement projects related to Live Stock Feed Mill and Waste Stream Recycling Facility in the General Appropriations Act of 2015, as amended. (SD2 Proposed)

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.